other factors including those discussed in the section entitled “Risk Factors.”

We are a highly leveraged company with significant debt service obligations. As of September 30, 2020, after
giving effect to the Transactions, we would have had €6,937.5 million of indebtedness, comprising the Senior
Credit Facilities, the Notes, the Existing Senior Secured Notes, our existing local credit facilities and finance
leases. As of September 30, 2020, after giving effect to the Transactions, we would have had €700.0 million
available for borrowing under the New Revolving Credit Facility after taking into consideration outstanding letters
of credit. We anticipate that our leverage will remain high for the foreseeable future.

Contractual Obligations

We enter into long-term contractual obligations and commitments in the normal course of business, consisting
primarily of debt obligations and non-cancellable operating leases. As of September 30, 2020, giving pro forma
effect to the Transactions, our contractual cash obligations and commercial commitments are set forth below.
The amounts below do not include any interest payments required in respect of such obligations.

(€ millions)
Less than
one year 1-5 Years

More than
5 years Total

Senior Credit Facilities(1) .....  — — 2,800.0 2,800.0
Senior Secured Notes offered hereby(2) ..  — — 1,150.0 1,150.0
Senior Notes offered hereby(3) .....  — — 1,316.8 1,316.8
Existing Senior Secured Notes(4) .....  — 700.0 800.0 1,500.0
Local Facilities(5) .....  21.4 10.4 — 31.8
Lease liability(6) .....  39.8 69.1 30.0 138.9

Total .....  61.2  779.5 6,096.8 6,937.5

90

(1) Represents the outstanding principal amount drawn under our Senior Credit Facilities, comprised of the €800.0 million aggregate
principal amount of the 2020 Senior Term Loan, the €2,000.0  million aggregate principal amount of the New Senior Term Loan and
any ancillary facilities. The amount presented does not include any borrowings under our New Revolving Credit Facility.

(2) Represents the €1,150.0  million aggregate principal amount of the Senior Secured Notes offered hereby.

(3) Represents the €1,316.8  million euro-equivalent aggregate principal amount of the Senior Notes offered hereby. The euro-equivalent